43 Tectonic’

NYC DOB SPECIAL INSPECTION AGENCY # 106 e e s
ACCREDITED
G-01: Daily Field Report
g [ 70 Pleasant Hili Road [ 29-16 40th Avenue r_ 1344 Silas Deana Highway, Suite 500 L3 280 Litle Britain Road
:'g Mauntainviiz, NY 10853 Lang [sland City, NY 11101 Rocky Hill, CT 0G0s7 Mewburgh, NY 12550
e P: (845) 534-5050  F: (845) 5345509 P: (718) 301-0200  F; (718) 391-0607 P: {860} 563-2341  F: (860) 2574882 P: (845) 5639081 F: (845) 563-9085
3 [ 36 Briish American Blvd. Suite 101 [ 1279 Route 300 [~ 8639 Mayland Orive, Suite 102 [~ 6700 Old Callamer Road, Suite 104
= Latham, NY 12110 Newbrgh, NY 12550 Richmend, VA 23204 East Syracuse, NY 13057
o P: (518) 7831630 F: (518) 7831544 P. (845) 567-6856  F: (845) 567-870 P: (804) 217-8504  F: (804) 2700503 P (315) 463-5020  F: (315} 463-5104
Project Name: Nanuet UFSD - Senior High School (Phase 1) Date: 02-22-24 Non-Conformance Items
Location: 103 Church Street - Nanuet, NY W.0.4: 11432.03 Yes (%] No []
Client: Nanuet UFSD Tectonic Project Manager: James Duesel / James Orcutt
Owner: Nanuet UFSD Tectonic Field Representative: Joseph Minnetto 11
Speciality Contractor: General Contractor: Jacobs (CM)
[ Jearth [ lconcrete [®lsteel [ | other United Iron General Contractor's Representative:\/irgil Gonzalez (CM rep.)
Contractor Equipment Observed in use: Plan and Specifications
N/A - all structural steel bolting / welding work previously completed, By Structural Plans (Clapper / KSQ)
Date 06-06-23
Plans & Specs (available)? Yes [®]  No [ ]
Visitors: Representing: Apr. Dpt. Shop Drawings
Type Structural Steel - Erection (E1, E2)
App. ByFor RTU-04 (app. by Clapper - 12-04-23)
Weather: Overcast Temp. (°F) 35-40 Samples
Forms Attached: Type Qty.
DOFR p. 2; RFI #11; WPS; Welder Certification; E1 sheet; email correspondences; NCR / Punch List
J_'l Speciall Progress Inspection Category Photos [m] Qty. (8)

Construction Activities: Indicate Activities Monitored
On site per client's request to perform a visual examination of the recently-installed structural steel RTU-HS-4 Dunnage

Framing (ﬁe!d-welding and high-strength bolting inspection).

'Upon arriva_l, our fep. met with the on-site representativé of Jacobs (CM), Vﬂ'gil G_onza_llez, to discuss the scope of work
requiring inspection and was escorted to the area of work. Our rep. ;Nag provided with the most recent revision of the
Structural Steel Framing Erection Drawings, as well as RFI#11. These documents were utilized in conjunction with the
Structural Plans to determine the complianbé of the work (which was completed by United Iron personnel on a prior date).
Upon request from United Iron, a Welding Procedure Specification (WPS) [for fillet welds deposited in the field with 1/8"
dia. E7018 electrodes and the Shielded-Metal Arc-Welding (SMAW) process] was provided. Additionally, the attached

Follow-up from Priorreport:  Yes | | No  ®| Date of Prior Report: Notice
The field reprasentalive is on site solaly ta abserve
Non-Conformance Corrected: operations of the contraclar idenlified, observe

conformance with contract documents, and report those

to the client. The presence and activities of the
figld raprasentalive does nal relieve the conbractor's
obligation lo meet conlraclual requirements. The canlractor
retains sole respansibility for site safety and the methods
and sequences of conslruction,

What, in particular, should be observed, checked, or tested during the next visit?

[m] This DFR is Prefiminary This prefminary raport is provided salely as evidence thal field observalion was performed, Observatian andlor conclusions andlor rscommendations conveyed in the final reporl may vary from and shall take
precedence over those indicated in a preliminary report,

[] This DFR is Final A final report is the instrument of service, Any conclusions drawn fram this reporl should be discussed with and evalualed by the owner's engineer,
Field Representative: Joseph Minnetto 11 Date:02-22-24
Reviewed By: Date:

SHEET 1 OF 2 TEC FORMS_G-01_DFR_V1,1_12.12



NYC DOB SPECIAL INSPECTION AGENCY # 106

I e t i i
@ FRACTICAL SOLLTIONS. LXCEPTIONAL SERVICE

ACCREDITED
G-01: Daily Field Report
g |_ 70 Pleasant Hill Road [_ 29-16 40th Avenus I_ 1344 Silas Deanea Highway, Suite 500 li 280 Litlle Britain Road
'ﬁ Mountainvilie, NY 10953 Long Island City, NY 11101 Racky Hill, CT 06057 Mewburgh, NY 12550
8 P: (B45) 534-5859  F: (345) 534-5080 P: (718) 381-8200  F: (718) 391-0607 P: (B60) 563-2341  F: (B60) 2574882 P: (845) 563-9081  F: (845) 563-9085
o |
@ [ 36 Brilish American Blvd. Suite 101 [ 1279 Route 300 [ 8639 Mayland Drive, Suite 102 [~ 6700 Old Collamer Road, Suite 104
E Latham, NY 12110 Wewhurgh, NY 12550 Richmaond, VA 23284 East Syracuse, NY 13057
O P:(518) 783-1630  F; (518) 7831544 F; (845) 5676656  F; (845) 567-3703 P; (804) 217-8504  F: (B04) 270-0503 P:(315) 463-5020  F: (315) 463-5194
Project Name: Nanuet UFSD - Senior High School (Phase ) Date: 02-22-24
Location: 103 Church Street - Nanuet, NY W.0.#: 11432.03
Client: Nanuet UFSD Tectonic Project Manager: James Duesel / James Orcutt
Owner: Nanuet UFSD Tectonic Field Representative: Joseph Minnetto 11
Construction Activities: Indicate Activities Monitored [CONTINUED]

AWS D1.1 Certified Welder Card for the welder who performed the work -- Mark A. Primo -- was provided. These two (2)
documents were reviewed and were found to be acceptable to AWS D1.1 Structural Welding Code requirements.

our rep. observed that all spe;:iﬁed s'tructu_ra! steel posts; beams, and braces were pr;s;ént and installed in their r;spective
indicated locations (as required by the E1 and E2 Roof Dunnage Framing Plan sheets). Structural steel sizes and grades
matched the requirements of the Structural Plans and Erection Drawings. Al high-strength bolted connections were
completed as required, as the specified quantity of 3/4" dia. ASTM A325TC bolts were present in each bolted connection
and these tension control bolts were pretensioned previously via the utilization of a tension control shear wrench (as
evidenced by severed splines). All high-strength bolted fa_ying surfaces were observed to be in firm contact as well; B
therefore all high-strength bolted connections were accepted. See the attached photos labeled #1 through #5 for typical
visual details of the structural steel and high- strength bolted connections accepted.

Photo #6 depicts the 1/8" dia. E7018 electrodes which were found to be present amongst the structural steel. These were
utilized by the aforementioned certified welder to complete the specified field-welded connections. The field-welded
connections are as follows:

[Per RFI #11 (see attached), three (3) of the five (5) HSS post base plates were required to be field-welded to the existing
structural steel beam(s) below. See a_tt_ached for this email correspondence outlining the acceptance of 1/4"-sized, 4-sided
fillet welds. Our rep. visually examined all of the field welding performed and observed it to be acceptable to this directive
and AWS D1.1 visual acceptance criteria (as weld quality was acceptable). See attached photo #7 for typical visual details
of these accepted welds. -

The other two (2) HSS post base plates were required to be installed per the original design [with four (4) 5/8" dia. threaded

rod anchors installed with Hilti HIT HY-270 epoxy]. The adhesive anchoring was performed on prior date(s) at all but one
(1) anchor location. See the attached highlighted E1 plan view sheet for the location where it was not done (due to an
existing bar joist top chord interfering with the proposed location. The Engineer of Record responded after today's
inspection and is requiring the location to be shifted approx. 2" to avoid the existing bar joist top chord. Given that all
other adhesive anchor nuts were snug-tightened and _thé specified non-shrink grout was installed below each base plate,
Tectonic can_approve acceptanée of this work via photograph on a future date (considered a punch-list item for nc_);'v}.

[m] This OFR is Preli Y This prefiminary report is provided solely as evidence thal field cbsarvation was performed. Obsarvalion andlor conclusions andior racommendations conveyed in the final reporl may vary fram and shall lake
precedenae over lhase mdn:aled in a preliminary report.
[] This DFR is Final Afinal report s the instrument of service, Any conclusions drawn from this repart shauld be discussed with and evalualed by The owner's engineer,
Field Representative: Joseph Minnetto |1l Date:02-20-24
Reviewed By: Date:

SHEET 2 OF

A%

TEC FORMS_G-01_DFR_V1.1_12,12



i
LA

GENGY # 105

T

WYG RO PRCIAL INEPECTION
i

R

&7 DT

77 70 Plasssnl Hil Rosd

= Meensalizis, HY 10553
1] Fi{a45) 5343230

“3 F(845) 30,5059

(=]

~ I = Bilish Amedioen Blid.
& e 101

= Lathem, NY 12110

O P [518) 7331630

F: 518 T83- 1544

. 25-24 40t Svanis T 1344 Bias Desne Higlwszy, Suffs 330
Long tetand Gily, BY 11101 Rty Hill, CT nsgzr
(710} 7050 P:(230) 5232344
F: (718 7540555 E: (550) 55452

7 1z Rous I T 5530 faytanl D, Suke 102
Resozaigh, 1Y 12550 Richmand, V4 23304
P: (845) 357455 P {804) 2172504
F [pm 5T F: [E04) 2700503

W 280 Lilia Brtaln sl
Masdsurgh, Y 43550
2 (845} 553008t
F: {345) 553.0085

i 700 Cid Colfamar Read, Builz 104
Ersl Symeusza, Y 13057
P: (395} éa2.5000
F2{313) 4535104

Project Name:

Mdﬂb’b{' UFSD- S;w\.v Hig» (P‘mﬁw f’()

W0

143203

Froject Location:

103 Chuch Sh = Mewnt, N

Date:
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Tectonic Project Engineer;

M. Sher .

Tectonic Project Manager: ‘ 'T( \D\.‘ W{ / J: 0 s H.

i
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Request for Information
Detlailed with Comments and Links

011

Phase 03 - Mechanical Contract 01 - Joe Lombardo Plumbing & |
011 - RFI #11 CHANGE DETAIL TO WELDING

Subject Status
RFI #11 CHANGE DETAIL TO WELDING Closed @
Discipline Importance Location
Created On Due Date Date Resolved
2/7/2024 2/14/2024

Author Resolved By
Michele Rood

Joe Lombardo Plumbing & Heating of Rockland, NY

QUESTION Michele Rood on 2/7/2024 10:20 AM

When | UNITED IRON was laying out the roof openings for the posts, they discovered on the far side of the beam the
adjacent bay of joist is not where they were believed to be as per the Structural Contract Dwgs.

We propose to switch this to welding. The locations stay the same.
To keep the schedule of Mid Winter Recess United Iron would just want to get welding the posts approved prior.
Please see below is the proposed weld detail.

Also above is an area where my post sits on the CMU wall | will bring leveling nuts so it won't stop the installation, but
this will need to be pointed/grouted prior to loading the dunnage.

File
3FI #11 Change de...
Michele Rood

COMMENT Virgil Gonzalez on 2/7/2024 10:44 AM
Clapper please expedite review

COMMENT Bryan Clapper on 2/12/2024 02:30 PM
Clapper Structural has Reviewed this RF| and find it acceptable to field weld the plate to the existing beam instead of

ProjectSight Printed on: 2/21/2024 Page 1 of 2
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Thank you.

Richard DiSalvo
Project manager

United Iron Inc.

6 Roslyn Place

Mount Vernon, NY 10550
OFFICE:914-667-5700
CELL:914-351-3065
Email:RichardD@UnitedIronInc.com
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Minnetto, Joseph

From: Gonzalez, Virgil <Virgil.Gonzalez@jacobs.com>

Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2024 10:30 AM

To: Bryan Clapper

Cc: Epstein, Matt; Douglas Kay; Ofe Pearson

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: NUFSD - Phase 3 - RTU-HS-04 Steel Dunnage

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking links,
especially from unknown senders.

Thanks Bryan, will advise the contractor to drill and epoxy accordingly.

Virgil Gonzalez, CMIT | Jacobs | PMCM Northeast Region
M: 347.274.5665 | Virgil.Gonzalez@Jacobs.com

From: Bryan Clapper <bryan@clapperstructural.com>

Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2024 10:18 AM

To: Gonzalez, Virgil <Virgil.Gonzalez@jacobs.com>

Cc: Epstein, Matt <Matt.Epstein@jacobs.com>; Douglas Kay <dkay@ksq.design>; Ofe Pearson <opearson@ksq.design>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: NUFSD - Phase 3 - RTU-HS-04 Steel Dunnage

Virgil,

They should drill another hole that will miss the bar joist. It looks like it has to shift towards the column about 2".

Bryan

On Wed, Feb 21, 2024 at 4:40 PM Gonzalez, Virgil <Virgil.Gonzalez@jacobs.com> wrote:

Bryan,

During the erection of the RTU-HS-04 Steel Dunnage by Lombardo today, we observed a condition where a bolt for one
of the HSS 4x4x1/2 column plates could not be drilled & epoxied into the cmu. This bolt is lined up with the top of an
existing bar joist's flange whereas the others are above the cmu as expected. We wanted to run this by you and see if
you believe this would be acceptable with only (3) bolts and non-shrink grout or advise an alternate connection.

Steel and weld inspection is also being conducted in the morning so we'll let you if they identify any other issues.

Thanks,



IS

B ER [T ST 0D I 20D
L
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UALIFIED |/ QUALRIEC®BY TESTIMNG
or PROCEDURE REE]
Identification fa .
- Ravision ___.° _ Dait R ; L’ﬂ//ﬁ_
Company Name UMHTED IROM NG i ‘Authorized by by e Data
Welding Process(es) __ S M AP Type——Manua( L4 Semiautomatic I___]
“Supporting PQR No.(s) PREQUALIFIED Y Mechanlzad[] Autornatic [_]
JOINT DE'SlGN U'SED POSITION
Type:  FTLETT LD Position of Grogva: » Fillet: _ghdel-
Single [] Double Weld Vertical Progression:  Up[] Down[]

Backing: Yes[ ] No
Backing Material:

Root Opening +_. Root Face Dimension
Groove Angle: EZ#’ Radius (J-U)
Back Gouging: Yes[ ] No[] Mathod

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS

BASE METALS
Material Spec.

Other

Transfer Mode (GMAW)

Current: AC[] DCEP@
Power Source; CC[] cVv[]

Short-Circuiting [

Globular[] Spray []
DCEN[] Pulsed[]

Type or Grade ,s,é?/»?ﬁ) LET2 op 5D

Tungsten Electrode (GTAW)

Thickness: Groove Fillet #’4 Y Size:
Diameter (Pipe) . Type:
FILLER METALS TECHNIQUE

AWS Specffication Ay § s

AWS Classification’ A7 X X Multi-pass or Single Pass (per side) PV -
. Number of Electrodes .
A 7008 pf- BE 7V By Electrode Spacing Longitudinal
SHIELDING ' : Lateral
Flux j Gas _ Angle
Composition Contact Tube to Work Distance
Electrode-Flux (Class) Flow Rate " Peening _ 27" AU EY
Gas Cup Siza Interpass Cleaning: HETHL. 4Pl BE N
PREHEAT - POSTWELD HEAT TREATMENT
Preheat Temp., Min, __(57 "2 Temp.
Interpass Temp.,, Min, __&¥ %5 Max, 3594 Time
WELDING PROCEDURE
Pass of / Filler Metals Cutrent
Weld Type & | Amps or Wire Travel
Layef(s) | Process Class Diam. Polarity | Feed Speed Volts Speed Joint Detalls
s Vas '4 7 B D I
Sl Singn | 7oip| Yt | DECP Wo-spo 4 l20-22W| s
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